



## SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 22-31

RESOLUTION SUBJECT: ESTABLISHMENT OF DEPOSITORY BANK ACCOUNT FOR

SNOHOMISH HEALTH DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, RCW 70.46.082 allows a health district to serve as its own custodian of funds with the approval of its Board of Health and the approval of the County's auditor, treasurer, and council; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 20-09 the Board of Health of Snohomish Health District approved the Snohomish Health District to serve as its own custodian of funds; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District Board of Health is empowered to establish bank accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District currently receives incoming funds into an already established depository bank account; and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2022, the Snohomish Health District Board of Health authorized the Board Chair to sign an interlocal agreement with Snohomish County and whereas by Ordinance 22-060, the Snohomish County Council authorized the Snohomish County Executive to sign on behalf of the County; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-061, creating a Health Department and creating a Health Department Fund; and

WHEREAS, under Snohomish County's Employer Identification Number (EIN) the new Snohomish Health Department needs to establish a new depository bank account with a financial institution effective January 1, 2023, solely for the purpose of receiving incoming funds paid to the Health Department in the normal course of business.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Snohomish Health District Board of Health hereby authorizes the establishment of a depository bank account.

ADOPTED this 17th day of November 2022.

Julieta Altamirano-Crosby, PhD, Chair

Board of Health

ATTEST:

Shawn Frederick, MBA Administrative Officer